

No. 22-50732

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL
RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM OGG,

Defendant-Appellant.

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE (ACTING), ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

LULAC TEXAS; VOTO LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; TEXAS AFT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE ESPARZA, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Kim Ogg

Appellant.

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INC.; HOUSTON AREA URBAN
LEAGUE; THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR CLEMMONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL
RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR
OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Defendants.

KIM OGG

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division**

Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-844 (lead case);

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-780; Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-786;

Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-848; Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-920

Honorable Xavier Rodriguez, United States District Judge, presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
State Bar No. 14994900
Attorney-in-Charge

Butler Snow LLP
1400 Lavaca Street, Suite 1000
Austin, Texas 78701

D. TODD SMITH
State Bar No. 00797451

Butler Snow LLP
1400 Lavaca Street, Suite 1000
Austin, Texas 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has jurisdiction to review the district court’s denial of sovereign immunity.	3
II. This Court has jurisdiction to review standing.	6
III. District Attorney Ogg is entitled to sovereign immunity.....	9
A. District Attorney Ogg’s authority to prosecute the offenses at issue does not amount to a specific duty to do so.	9
B. Plaintiffs fail to show that District Attorney Ogg has demonstrated a willingness to enforce the challenged statutes.	13
C. Plaintiffs fail to show that District Attorney Ogg has compelled or constrained anyone by enforcing or threatening to enforce the challenged statutes.....	16
D. Plaintiffs’ claim “we must be able to sue somebody” rings hollow.	17
IV. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue District Attorney Ogg under any federal statute.	18
A. Plaintiffs have suffered no injury in fact because they have no intent to engage in conduct that would subject them to criminal prosecution under the challenged statutes.....	18
B. Plaintiffs have suffered no injury in fact because there is no credible threat of prosecution.	19

C. There is no causal connection to District Attorney
Ogg to support standing. 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>BancPass, Inc. v. Highway Toll Admin., L.L.C.</i> , 863 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 4
<i>Burns-Vidlak ex rel. Burns v. Chandler</i> , 165 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 13
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Espinal-Dominguez v. Com. of Puerto Rico</i> , 352 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Hosp. House, Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>K.P. v LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Mercer v. Magnant</i> , 40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)	16

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 20, 21

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips,
24 F.4th 44 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) 4

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993) 3, 4

State v. Stephens,
Nos. PD-1032-20 & PD-1033-20, 2021 WL 5917198, (Tex. Crim.
App. Dec. 15, 2021) 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 20

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995) 7

Tex. All. for Retired Americans v. Scott,
28 F. 4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 12, 13

Texas v. Real Parties in Int.,
259 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
23 F.4th 380 (5th Cir. 2022) 11

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
31 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2022) 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
642 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2022) 12

Williams v. Davis,
No. 22-30181, 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 7, 8, 16

Younger v. Harris,
401 US 37 (1971) 20

Statutes

TEX. CODE CRIM. P. art. 2.01 13

TEX. CONST. art. V, sec. 21..... 15

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.001..... 14

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.002..... 14

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.022..... 14

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 43.180(b) 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 43.180(c)..... 15

TEX. OCC. CODE § 164.055(a) 11
